
 
 VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE 

Council Regular Meeting 10/14/25 
 
 

October 14, 2025 
5:30 PM 

Agenda 

I. Prayer 5:20 PM 

II. Pledge of Allegiance 

III. Roll Call 

Mayor Aaron Patterson___, Mr. Richmond___, Mr. Cook___, Ms Hefner___,Mr. 
Engard___, Mr.Sweat___, Ms.Beaupry 

Mr/s_________ made a motion to excuse Mr/s_________, Seconded 
by Mr/s_________.All approved 

IV. Approval of Minutes 

Motion by __________to approve the Council meeting minutes of the 9/9/25 
meeting. Seconded by__________. All approve 

Motion by __________to approve the Special Council meeting minutes of the 
9/18/25 meeting. Seconded by__________. All approve 

V. Public Participation (5-min limit) 

VI. Letters and Communications 

VII. Administrative Reports 

1. Finance Officer: 

2. EMS Chief: 

3. Fire Chief: 

4. Police Chief: 

1



5. Utility Director: 

6. DPW Superintendent: 

7. Village Administrator: 

8. Clerk: 

9. Appointed Legal Counsel: 

10. Mayor: 

VIII. Standing Committee 

1. Economic and Community Development (Cook) - 

2. Public Safety (Hefner) - 

3. Personnel, Policy and Ordinance Review (Richmond) - 

4. Public Works (Beaupry) - 

5. Public Utilities (Sweat) - 

6. Finance and Technology (Engard) - 

IX. New Legislation, Resolutions, Motions or Business 

1. ORDINANCE NO. 2025 - 31: AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE 
ELECTED OFFICE OF CLERK-TREASURER, CREATING THE 
APPOINTED OFFICE OF FISCAL OFFICER, ESTABLISHING THE PART-
TIME POSITION OF CLERK OF COUNCIL, AMENDING CHAPTERS 133 
AND 147 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF 
NORTH BALTIMORE, OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

2. RESOLUTION NO. 28 - 2025: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT OR 
CONTRACTS WITH PETERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE 
CSO STRUCTURE MODIFICATIONS PROJECT ON EAGLEVILLE ROAD, 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

3. RESOLUTION NO. 29 - 2025: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE TASK ORDER NO. 4 WITH 
JONES & HENRY ENGINEERS, LTD. FOR PROFESSIONAL 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT, 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

4. RESOLUTION NO. 30 - 2025: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND ENTER 

2



INTO A WATER SUPPLY REVOLVING LOAN ACCOUNT (WSRLA) 
AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING, DESIGN AND/OR CONSTRUCTION OF 
WATER FACILITIES; AND DESIGNATING A DEDICATED REPAYMENT 
SOURCE FOR THE LOAN: 

5. RESOLUTION NO.  31– 2025: A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE 
AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET 
COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND 
CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR PER ORC 5705.34, 35, 
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

X. Second Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions 

1. RESOLUTION NO. 25 – 2025: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 
VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
THE COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT 
SPECTRUM LLC AND APPROVING THE LEASE TERMS. 

XI. Third Reading of Ordinances and Resolutions 

1. ORDINANCE NO. 2025-20: AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF 
THE UNIMPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY KNOWN AS OAK STREET, 
SITUATED IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, 
OHIO, AND CONVEYING SAID VACATED PORTION TO LESLIE 
LINDQUIST AND RICHARD A. & MARY E. CAPELLE 

XII. Executive Session: To consider the appointment, employment, dismissal, 
discipline, promotion, demotion, or compensation of a public employee or 
official under Ohio Revised Code §121.22(G)(1), to consider the purchase of 
property for public purposes under §121.22(G)(2), and to confer with the public 
body’s attorney concerning pending or imminent court action under 
§121.22(G)(3), with potential action to follow. 

XIII. Other New Business 

XIV. Other Old Business 

XV. Payment of Bills: A motion was made by Mr./Ms___________ to pay the 
bills in the amount of $484,237.66. Seconded by Mr./Ms.___________. All 
approved 

XVI. Adjournment 

3



FINANCE OFFIEERS REPORT

October 1.4,2025 CO[.f NelL MEETING

Ladies and Gentlemen:

lsuccessfully closed the books on September 2025.

The foltowing pages include the Fund Balance Report, Bank Balance Report, and Bank Reconciliation
Report for Septernber 30, 2025. Also, included is a list of payments. As always, we balance to the penny

on the reconciliatlon.

We are waiting to hear back from Jackson Twp. on a possible EMS contraet agreement for 2026.

We are waiting to hear from our insurance company on whether they will pay for the damages to the
2019 F-450 ambu!ance"

Star Ohio is currenthl paying 4.29%.

We continue to move forward with the Neptune My 360 s€tup. We had training on Wednesday,

October 8th.

! continue to work with our insurance provider PEP on the reimbursement for % of the Water
Treatment Plant filter #1 repairs.

The new computers have been installed, upgrading us to windows 1L.

As always, iet me know if there is anything else, I can provide you with as ]rou contemplate your rnany

dccisions on upcoming projects. I am always aecessible via email, or cell
phone at 419-618-1975.

Thanks!

Matt
Wt*

4

Item 1.



Cash Suminary by Fund
VILLAGE OF NORTH BAI-TIMORE, WOOD COUNTV

Ssptambor 2025
1fl12025 to 9130/2025

F.!nd 86itnc!l
s/1r2025 rID

YIO
ExDendduirr rund 86l:rnce 9130/2023

t i*t€rjlird Re\ienr*
rhm l2t3'lt?925

Prol, crcrl
ipendlt,rres '1,,,r

12t3112025 i ilin& 1r81l?0r$

1000

2011

m21
2!31
2041

2081

2101

2151

2401

240.2

2403

2484
2405

2406

2901

2902
2903

2S04

2905

2906

2SO7

2908

290S

4901

4902

4903

4904

4S05

4906

4907

5101

5201

5202

5741

3761

5762
5781

sr01

9201

s202
9203

9204

General

Slreel Cons!'!c1ion, Maint. and Repair

State Highway

Cemelery

Pa.ks and RsereBlio.l

Dtug l-aw Enforcement
pefliissive i,{o1or Vehicle Licerrse lar
Coronavlrus Rellef Fund

Enforcemont and Education

Tree MalntSrecial Assessment

Skeel Cloanino Special Assess ment

Sireet Lighiang Spacial Asses6m€nt

3.d Stre8t Se'net Speclal Ass€ssrnenl

Se',{Br Tap Sp€cial Assessmenl

Sl(kwalk Special Asessment

/ayor's Court Computer Fund

County Reqoling Grant Fund

Slreet Levy Fund

Village Wlde Grants

fire Equlpment D€bt l_-.und

Street Opening Daposit

K-g Unit Speclal Revanue

Dis* Golt Special Rovenue

Water Capltal Prdeots

Seiter Cadlal Prolects

Equp Replacemeil Capltal Proi ' Fire

Equlp Replac€ment Capital Proi " PolLc€

Equip Replacsment Capital Proi _ EMS

Eqllp Replacemenl Capilal Prol - Streel

Equip Roplacem€nl Capital Prol _ Sw€€psr

lYater Operaling

S€$Er 0pe.allng
Siorm Sewer Opera$ng

USDA oebt Reserye Fund

Waler Equlp Replacement Reserve

Sewe, Equip Replacement Reseave

UtilltyOepo.it

Unoialrndd lt onies

JEDD lncom€ Tax'Gross lncoming Revenue

JEDD lncome Tax.10% To Admimistrativ€ Acc!-

JEDD lncome Tax-600/o To HenryTownship

,.,EOD krcom€ lax-30% To Norlh Batlimor€

$1,946,530.17

$240,299.63

$67,700.28

$8,715.36

$53,027.10

$18.136.67

$183,151.05

$123,396.71

$6,056.27

$66,711.57

$60,816.98

$17,849.14

$5.839.04

$164,1C6 68

s0.00

{i3,638.04

$3,751.84

$179,882 98

$4,331.s0

$77,107.86

$10,531.78

s1,261.52

s2,500.00

$352.63

$1,025,S43.31

$1,706,798.37

$s0,162.49

680,000.00

$39,058.00

$39,937.85

$4s.000.00

$2,157 334.?7

$2,206,554.43

s142,876.20

$54a,0o0.00

s735,513 8l
$s85.987.54

s33,681.09

$3,842 0S

$0 00

$0 00

$0.00

$0 00

$2,233,639.51

$147,207.22

$11,S1S.53

$500.00

$2,C35.00

$5,439.00

$19,104.82

30.00

$o.oo

$22,235.93

$87,331.49

$70"213.91

$o.oo

$860.&1

$0.00

5825.00

$0.00

$107,373.34

$6,138.?4

$6S.121.3S

$0.00

$o'oo
$0 00

$o oo

s98,885.39

$140,738.50

$s,705 00

50.00

$71,424.96

$0.00

$0.00

$1,137,345 48

$1,045,133.13

$38,791.31

$0.00

$50,000.00

s0.00

63,870.00

10.00

$289,694.89

s24,550.69

$r47,304.10
rt73,3s2.04

$1.607,555.6s

$180,616.1d

$31,726.39

s4,431.44

$32,1s3.4,1

$11,000.00

$1s.068.88
$123,396.71

$3,500.00

$6,911.4{)

$60,537 89

$44 621.72

$0.00

s15,982.24

$0.00

$0.00

s0.00

$63,952.1S

$6,r3?.09
s65,555.21

$530.60

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$325 502.76

$52 387.05

$4 854.88

$0.00
$0.00

$r,200.0o
s0.00

s904,,'i37.85

$1,021,S52.86

s39,490.82
$0.0c
$0.00

$0 00

$s84.S3

$o.oo
$245,506.83

$24,550.69

$147,304.T 0

$o.oo

$2,501,309,07

$206,890 71

$47,893.42

$4,783.S2

$23.808.66

$10,57s.67
$187,186.99

50.00

$2,556.27
$82,036.10

$87,610.58

$43,441.33

$5,83S.04
ri149,085.25

$0.00

$4,263.0{
$3,751.&4

$223,304.',t3

$4,337.65

$80,674.04

$10,001.18

$1,261.s2

$2,500.00

$352.63

$799,325.94

sl,795.'149.82

$91.012.61

580,000.00

$110,482.96

$38,737.85

$45,000.00

62,3S0,258.98

$2,229 ,AA1 .'17

$142,176.89

$543,000.o0

s785,513.81

$585,S87.54

937,108.67

$3,842.09

9,t4,188.03

s0.00
so.00

$73,65204

52,710,839.13

s24s,200.00

515,400.CO

$7co.oo

Ss7,435.00

s10,000.0c

524,J00,cO

50.00

Sso.oo

t87,33X.49

$70,213.91

$o.oo

5950.81

50,00

s62s.00
j3,368.00

$110,741.34

S6,138.24

$73,17077
s0.00

s0 00

90.00

50.00

s191,184.12

9rB2,ooo.co
s2s,000 c0

530,000 o0

$91,424.96

5x5,00o.00

$r5,ooo.oo
51,526,14911
51,450,543.67

$1,450,s43.57

$o co

s106,6s0.0c
538,97s C0

s3,870.00

So.oo

5386,2s8.67

$38,62s.87

s231,755-20

s115,877.60

$2,4s8,691.61
s:40,8?1.52
s42,301.8s
55,908.s9
542,871.25
911,O00.00

9105,09184
9:123,396.71

53,soo oc

59,21s.20
sito,717.19

ss9,818,29
Ssoo.0o

s41,309.55

$0.0o
$600.00
S3oo.oo

5241,269.s9

s6,2O0.0O

$70,3@.00
51,050.0o

50.00
So.oo

s352.63
s344,003.68

573,326.00
$48s4.8a

$o.oo
So.oo

91,200.oo

So.oo

s1,20s,983.80

51,327,603,a1

562,6s4.43

So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

$534.93

So.oo

5386,258.57

524,603.14

$231,7s5.20

s0.00

91,79A,727.69

$244,578.11

$40.798.43

S3,506.77

s67,s90.85

51s,136.67

$1O2,3s9.7-1

s0.c0

92,606.27

579,132.30

56i,431-28
528,244.76

s5,33904
$t23,757.84

90.oo

53,663 04

96,81984
S49,3s4.73

s4,26914
5')9,918.63

99,48173
51,2615?
S2,sco.co

9o.oo
s873,123.75

5\At5,47 2.37

$110,307.61

s110,oo0.0o

s130,432.96
$53,737.8s
560,0o0.o0

52,477 ,499 -58

52,329,494.29

s1,s30,76s.44
9548,oco.oo
s842,163.81
5624,962.54
536,966.16
53,842.o9

50.00
s14,O22.13

50.co
s115,877.60

ReponTotal:

5

Item 1.



BANK BALANGE REPORT
VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE

September 2025

BANK DESCRIPTION

BTGINNING

YEAR BATANCE

YEARTO DATE

DEPOSITS

YEARTO DATE TRANSFER INTO TRANSFER OUT

WITHDRAWTS DATE TO DATE BALANCE

1010

1011

to32
1033

1049

1050

HUNTINGTON CHECKING

STAROHIO

CASH ON HAND

CASH ON HAND

MEEDER INVESTMENTS

CHARLES SCHWAB MONEY MARKET

5194,O84.22

7 ,299,577 .64

100.00

60.00

3,036,O7 5.27

2,754,537.L2

ss,48s,700.40
255,509,89

0.00

0.00

109,080.38

61,'150.01

55,04r,4s4.76
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

s1,430,r75.63
s1,820,000.00

0.00

0.00

So.oo

0.00

s1,820,000.00
1,430,000.00

0.00
o.o0

L75.53
0.00

s233,804.56
7,925,1A7.53

100.00
60.00

3,t44,980.O2
2,275,987.73

rorArs s12,684,434.2s 5s,911,840.58 ss,O47,4e4.76 s3,2s0,17s.63 s3,2s0,17s.53 5L3,52O,719.24

6

Item 1.



BANK RECONCILLIATION REPORT
VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE

September 2025

BANK EALANCES

Huntington General Checking

LESSr

Outstanding Checks

s233,8(M.s6

-799.42
-535,828.79

otd
New

PLUS:

Unposted deposits

TOTAL BANK BAI..ANCES

INVESTMENT BAI.ANCES

s3,144,98O.02
2,2L5,987.L3
7,925,147 .53

s197,176.35

s13,286,1s4.58

5160.00

s210.84

513,483,701.87

513,483,7O7.81

So.oo

Meeder lnvestment Account
Schwab lnvestment Account
StarOhio lnvestment Account

TOTAT INVESTMENT BAI.ANCES

AD.TUSTMENTS - PLUS/(MTNUS)

The over withholding from insurance

The refund due from E. Sweat

Misc. over WH

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL BANK BATANCES - Scptember 2025

TOTAL BOOK BAIANCES - September 2025

s100.00
S60.oo

0

-37.08

s247.92

s0.00

DIFFERENCE -

PETTY CAS|{ ACCOUNTSI

utility ReSister

Mayor's Court Register

Mayor's Court Transfer

7

Item 1.



PAYI*IENT$
VItT.AGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY

Sr5,2025 to 10iSI2025

i , ost Dato i Purpo6o

58$2025

1219-2025

1222-2025

122n-2O25

122?2425
1226-1267 -2025

1269-2025

1272 2025
1273-2025
12742025

127+2025

1275-2425

1?16"2Q25

1277 -2425

1278-2425

1279-2825

1280-2025

1281-2025
1282-2025

1243-2425

12aU2025
1"28l-134v2025

1345-2025

134s-2025
1347 -2025

134&2025
1340-202s

1350-2025

1351-202s

1352-2025

135}2025
135+2025
1355-2025

1356-2025

1357-2425

135&2025

1359-2025

135C-2025

1361-2025

1 2-2025

136+2C25
136+2025

1365-2025
'136&2025

1367"2025

136&2025

135$2025
't 37S.2025

1371-2025

1372-2025

137v2025
137+2425

137'2025
n376-2025

1371-2025

1379-2025
1180-1 423"2425

53792

9116125

9t5t25

9/5/25

th1|25
9t11t25

9/10i25

9t12t25

9t1?J25

9123125

9t12125

9t16125

9116t25

9t16t25

9116125

9n6t25
9/16/25

9t24t25

9117125

9t2U25

9125125

9t23t25

9nv25
9t25125

9t26125

1011/25

10t1125

9t25t25

9t2st25

9p925
9l2sl25
9t25125

st25t25

9n5t25
9t25t25

9t25125

9t25n5

9t25t25

9t25t25
9t2n|25

9t25t25

9125125

9t25125

9t25125

9t29125

s/30/2s
9130t2s

9t30125

10t1125

9t30123

9t3Ql25

10t6t25

10l6l2s
1A/9125

9t5t25

-$776.37 FRONTTER

$8,817.77 Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund

$2S,145.51 Ohlo Public Einplcyees Relirement Syslem

51,2m.4a tNTECh{ lT SOLU rloi{S
s805.62 COLUI,IBlA GAS OF OHIO

$53,129.55 PAYROLL

$726.40 Ohio C. Supp. Wl-l
$147 31 HUI.,ITINGTON BAN(

$5,325.07 CIVIC PLUS LLC

$6,916.07 OHli'l Advisors

-$6.466.52 OHM Advisors

$1,220.34 AMERICAN SiRUCTUREPOINT INC

$1,171.58 AMERICAIt STRUCIUREPOINT INC,

$1,762.33 WEX BANK

5802.65 HUNTINGTONj EANK

s603.7'1 VERTZON W TRELES-c

$7,822.52 l.ls Treasury

$315.00 Ohio Defered Compensation

$10,183.86 AMERICAII ELECTRIC P6WER

$42.668.34 HOHENERINK EXCAVATIT{G LLC

"$27.692 07 FIOHENBRII.lK F-XCAVAT!i\G LLC

$54,953.30 PA.YROL|-

$1iO,OO SPECTRUM BUS!NESS

9i3,809.22 ..'ONES & t"lENRY

S200.00 Slete Bank

$1,276.08 Delta Dental

$3,761,95 MEDICAL MUTUAI- OF OHIO

S34.280.16 MEDICAL MUTUAL OF OH!O

$8C{.00 MEDiCAL t!4UTUAL OF OHIO

$4 4E7,18 AMERICAFI ELEC-TRIC PCWER

$128,69 HUNTINGTON BANK

$726.40 Ohio C Supp. w/H
$365.00 Ohio Oefe.red Compensalion

$7,680 79 US T.easury

01,263 07 School District lncome Tax

$3,066.07 Ohio Departmenl o{ Taxalion

$1.456.02 CCA

$84.:12 City of Findlay

564-00 City of Defianco

$37.50 Cily of Maumee

i,253.03 City of Pe,rysourg Tar Coh.nrssrone.

$256.82 Com!!'rissioner o{ Taiation Cllyof ioledo

$104.08 Commlssioner cf Taxation - Pemberville

$179.53 R|TA

$45-40 Village of Leipsic

$730.60 City of aowling Green. Ohio

$35.79 \,4llege ol ft,lccomb lncon€ rax

$3.8S8.00 TF.SFFIC SAFETY CCRP.

$225.O0 PRO-VrSrOM

$1.496.35 JONES & r'TENRY

$7S4,36 COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO

$1,s54.81 SHEElZ
s13S S9 SPECTRUM - iWC

$5,187.69 OHM Advisors

$18,84 US BANK

S10,203,89 INTECH IT SOLLJTIONS

S5,85O,OO INTECH IT SOLUTIONS

$s2.939 46 PAYROLL

$18,72 BOB KELLEY INC,

REFI]NO FROM FRONTIER

Ohio Police & Fi.e Pension Fund W/H

OPERS W/H

MONTHLY IT SERVICES

MONTHLY GAS CHARGES

PAYRCLL S/11I25

Ohio C Supp. W/H

4AYOR'S COURT EANK DEPOSIT SLIPS

l\4uniccd6 Meetings Codifi calions

E. Brcadway construclion

Reimbursement from OPWC for E. Broad\a/av reconstruction

Water Sl. Construction & lnspeclon Fees

E. Broadway Engineeriig

BLANKET FOR FUEL

Monthly Bank Servic€ ChaBe
MONTHT Y CELL SERVICF CHARGES

FederalTax & Medicare W/H

Oh Def€rrad Comp. WH
Monthly Electric Fees

E, BROADWAY RECO!.iSTRL'CTION

Reimblrsemenl from OPWC ior E- Broadlsay reconstruction

PAYROLL 9/25125

Sewer i\,4onlhly lnlernet Fees

HAB GENaRAL PLAI.:

I.{SA wiH
Monthly Denlel & Vision V{/H

MONTHLY MEDICAL INS W,tI

MONTHLY'MEDiCAL INS PAYMENTS

HSA w/I-I

Street Lightng Fees

fillAIN ACCOUI{T BANK DEPOSIT SLIPS

Ohio C. S!pp. Wl'l
Oh Deferred Comp. Wl-l
Fedsral Tax & Medica€ W/H

School lncome Tax w/FI

Ohio Income Tax W/H

ilunicipal lnc.rne Tax W/FI

Municipal tncome Tax W/H

illunicip8l lncome Tax lry/B

Municipal lnccme Tax w/H
fulunicipal Inoome Tax UJ/ll

Mlinicip3l lncome Tax Uilll
Municipal lmome Tax W/H

&lunicipal lncome Tax w/H
Municipal lncome Tax W/H

Municipal lncome Tax W/H

Municipal lncome Tax W/H

IRAFFIC BEACON & POLE

Police Soft\eare

HAB GENERAL PLAN

tsLANKET FOR GAS SERVICE

BL-ANKET FOR FUEL

Monlhly Internet Se.vices

E. Broadway constauclion

MonthlyTrustee Fee for Meederlus Bank

NEW COMPUTERS WITI.{ \ryINDOWS 11

lT Services
10/9/25 PAYROLL

BLANKET FOR OILCHANIGE / REPAIRS IO POLICE CAR

t Paye€

8

Item 1.



53793

53794

53796

s3738

s3BC0

53801

53802

53803

53804

5s805

53806

53407

53808

s3809

538'10

53811

53813

53814

53415

53816

53817

53818

53819

53820

53822

53823

5382s

53826

53827

53328

$82e
53830

53831

s3832

53333

53834

53835

53830

53837

53839

53840

53841

53M2
53843

53844

53845

53846

53847

53848

5384e

53a50

53851

53852

53853

53854

53Bss

53856

53a57

53858

53859

53860

915125

9i 5/25

9t5t25

9t5t25

915125

9t5t25

9/5/25

915125

9t5t25

9t5t25

9/t25
st5t25

9t5t25

9t5n5
915n5

015t25

9t1,1125

9t18t25
9118125

9t18125
gt1at25

9t18t25

9t1At25

9t18t25

9113t25

9t1U25

9/18/25

9/18/25
glan5

9t18125

9t18125

9l1Bt25

9t1A!25
gil8125

gt18125

q18n5

9t18t25

9t18!25

911Bl25

9t18125

9118125

9/18/25

9t1N2s

9t1&/25

9118!25

9t18n5
9118125

9t19t25
st25t25

9125t25

912512s

9125A5

9t25!25

gl25!25

9125125

9125125

$1 16.o0 PNEU-i\4ATIC ENGINEERI|IG

$950.00 NATTONAL t-iOSE TESTthtG

II22,030.98 TRAFFIC STOP UNIFORM SUPPLY

$21.60 TAYGEN BANTZ

$185 20 BALlZ PLUi,IBI\G & qEA'']NG

$461.06 LIND€ GAS & EQUIP

$26,52 SAUSSER STEEL COIIPANY , INC.

$2.054.20 FINDLAY TRANSMISStOI\ SERVICE AND REPAIR

$168,00 QUAL]TY OVERTIEAO DOOR OF FINDLAY

$1,162.03 CASEYS SALES & SER\4CE

$60.00 NBXpRESS

$58,10 MENARDS CAPITAL ONE COMMERCIAL

$1.042.4{ LEGACY FARMERS COOPERATIVE

S474,53 I.JS AANK EOUIP F!NANCE

S1A8 38 IJNIOL]E PAVING MATERIALS

$50,29 OHIC AUTCMOTI\€ SUPPLY CO

$61.E0 Diamond Yvindow Cleaninq

$1,535.00 ALLO\/VAY

$15,00 APOLLO CAREER CSNTER

$373.96 UNtFTRST

$5,OOO.OO FOR THE LOVE OF CATS

$1.4OO,OO GECRGE GARUFOS

$5OO.OO Z&D AIRSC:'T LLC

$5OO,OO SCOTT ADAI4S

S5OO.OO D,qVE KERR

$3OO.CO SHAWI',] BENJAMII.,I

S37O,OO POSTNIASTER, N, tsALTIMORE

$27 00 coRE & MA|N

$2s6.4s HAT{COCK \ryOCD ELECTRTC

$1.132,75 HANCOCK COUN.[Y LANDFILL

$49C.00 PA-TTERSON SANlTArlol.i SEPiVICE

$150.OO CITY OF FINDLAY

$545,86 BOUND TREE II{EDICAL LLC

154O,OO OqIOTRLASURFR OI SlATE

$60.00 LUCAS COUr\jTY CORONER

$35O,OO WISE GUYS FOLICE TRA:NING & SERVICES

$503 95 t'ODERN MARKETING INC

$735 C8 U S, UTILITY CONTRACTOR CO

$11,60 ROBERTSONi HEATING SUPP!-Y CO.

9228.28 ALL AI,'ERICAN FIRE

$1,528,10 UNITED FIRE APPARATUS CORP

$625,00 MABAR PRINTING SERVICE

$263--O4 LUCKY FARN.iERS INC

$5O.OO OH!O MUNICIPAL CLERKS ASSOC.

$1.270.00 ALLOWAY

$191.S0 UNIFIRST
g6ss.20 t\oRiHCoAsT PRODUCTS

9136 8A UNIOUE PAVING MATTRIALS

$36 233,S7 BONDED CHE[IiCALS CORP

S321 44 S'TAPLES . ADVAI:IAGE

$1,626.50 VANCE OUTDOORS

$155.56 OHIO AUTOI,IOTIVE SUPPLY CO

$3OO-OO JAMES ADKINS

$75O,OO JAMES S}JARP

$220.22 O REILLY AUTO PARTS

$3O.OO LA\IJRENCE EATESON

S45.CO CAROL MTESON

$60.O0 BECKY WALTER

$60.00 MIKE DIESERT

$361,00 ORKIN EXTERMINATING CO

$5OO,OO NOAH HfiRICK
$61.80 Diamonc Windo,ry Cleaning

$11,441 77 BONDEC CHEI-flCALS CORP

$489,]6 BALTZ PLUNfBING & HEATI IG

$100.24 UNtFtRSl-

AIR SAI\1PLE. CASCADE

2025 ANNUAL TADDER TESTING FIRE IRUCK
ARMOR VEST, GUN CASES, POLICE UNIFORM SUPPLIES

WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

RECHARGE,4"/C UNIT

BLANKEI FOR O)CYGEN TANK RENTAL & F.EFILL FOR EMS

1 BAR SOUARE STEEL 24FT

REPLACE FLYWHEEL AND TORQUE CONVERIER ON S83

REPAIR TO EMS BAY DOOR MOTOR

REPAIR TO STREET SWEEPER AND BAR OIL

COUI'}CIL AND SPECIAL MEETINGS POSTED

SUPPLIES TO FtX NEW DRINKING FOUNTAIN

BLAIIKET FOR DIESEI. FUEL TANK

SLANKEi FOR COPIER LEASE PMTS

BLANKET FOR COLD PATCH

BI-ANKET FOR VEHICLE ST.JPPLIES

BI-ANKET FOR WINDOW CLEANING

BLANKET FOR LAB TESTING

HEALTHCAI]E CARD JAMES AMSTUNTZ

BLANKET FOR UNIFORM CLEANING

Trap. Neuter, Release Program

FALL FESTIVALVENDOR

FALL FESTIVAL VENDOR

FALL FESIIVAL N\,1r.rslC

FALL FESTIVAL MUSIC

FALL FESTIVAL MI..,SIC

FIRST CLASS MAIL PER|VIT

GASKET FOR METER GOING TO MCCOMB

BLANKEI FOR ELEC TO WA-TER TOWER

BLANKET FOR.ST WASTE & SLUDGE DISPOSAL

BLANKET FOR TRAS'.{ AND SLUDGE HAULING

BLANKFT FOR LqB TESTINC

BLANKET FOR MEI]ICAL SUPPL!ES

MARCS RADIO FEE

ALCOHOL SCREEFI FOR CASE

REPAIR TO RADAR GUN

2. ROLLS OF POLICE STICKERS

F!X TRAFFIC SIGi{AL AFIER STORM

RUBBER CAP

PARTS FO'lFlRE TRUCK 757

Truck air compaessor, hrlder for lr@ks

WATER BILL ENIVELOPES WITH PERM'T NIJMBER

tsLANKET FOR OPERATING SUPPLIES

2026 [,lemberShip Fees

BLANKET FOR LAB TESTING

BLANKET FOR UNIFORM CLEANING

BLANKET FOR PAVING MATERIALS

ALANKET FOR COLD PATCH

BLANKET FOR CHEMICALS

BI-ANKET FOR OFFiCE SUPPLIES

AfuIMC

BLANKET FOR VEHICLE SUPPLIES

FALL FEST!VAL MUSIC

BLANKET FOR MAYORS COIJRT SERVICES

ALIGNMENT PART

3rC O 20?5 VOLUNTEER EMS RUNS

VOLUNTEER E[rS RUNS 3rd Q 2025

VOLUNTEER E[,{S RUNS 3rdQ 202s

3rd O VOLUNTEER EIMS RUNS

tsLANKET FCR PEST CONTROL SERVICES

LEw Enf orcement Consultrnq

ELANKET FOR WINDOW CLEANING

BLANKET FOR CIIEMICALS

FIX }JC AT FIRE STATION

BLANKET FOR UNIFCRM CLEANING

9

Item 1.



5386'l

s3862

s386s

53864

53m5
53866

53867

s3868

53869

53870

53871

53872

53873

53874

53875

5387€

,gn
53878

53879

53880

53881

9t25t?5

9125t25

9t25125

9126125

9/25125

9!25t25
9125n5
9t25t25
9|25t25

9€5t25

9t2st25

et26/25

9t2912s

101w25

10/925

1018125

1At8t25

10t9t25

566,S3 STAPLES - ADVAI',ITAGE BLANKET FOR OFFICE SUPPLIES

$439 OO ALLOWAY BI-ANKET FOR LAB TESTING

$Z5.OO OHIO PEACE OFFICER IRAINING ACADEMY RIFLE INSTRUCTOR COURSE OFFICER ROBERTS

S13,524.00 RICH OE LAiIIATRE SIDEWALK REPAIRS 305 S TARR, 405 N t AlN, ROUNDABOUI

$1,205.49 MANNIK SM,TH GROUP Water St. Engineering

$1 ,10S.94 BOB KELLEY INC- OIL CHANGE, WIPERS, BEAKES FOR POLICE TAHOE

5333.33 foiEEDER INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT BLANKET FOR INVESTMENT ADVISORY

S613 14 TRAFFTC STOP UNIFORM SUPPLY BLANKET FOR POUCE Ul\llFORM SUPPLIES

$5OO,OO PATTERSON SANITATIOi! SERVICE BLANKET FOR TRAST] AND SLUDGE |{AULING

$28,S5 APRIL DICK REIME FOR FALL FESTIVAL GIF-I CARD

S40.60 MASON DAVIS MILEAGE RE:Ma FOR irlEETlNG

$3.B9B.OO TRAFFIC SAFE"TY CORP TRAFFIC BEACON & POLE

$1,2C5.49 MANNIK SMITH GROUP Waler St. Engineering

$50 OC OHIO I\4UNICIPAL FINANCE CFFICERS ASSOCIATIC CHIO MUNICIPAL FNANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATICN DUEg

S12 68 KANE BROSSIA WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

S57-14 KRISTA DUCAT WATER DEPCSIT REFUND

$3,380,00 CHARLES E HARRIS & ASSOCI,qTES AUDIT FEES

S14,1s0.50 GREAT LAKES BILLING ASSOC. BLAI'IKET FOR EMS BILLING

$60,21 I.|SA COLORAOO WATER DEPOS'I REFUND

$9O,OO TREASURER, STATE O!: OHIO VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTER DEPENDENCY FUND

53.17 JESSTE ALBRIGHT WATER DEPOSIT REFUND

TOTAL=$484,237.66

10

Item 1.



MEEDER
PU tt tc FutiD0

6A'/o

40%
42.4"/"

BeginninE

ConhihrtlorsryVnhdrawals

CUHNENT
MONTH

3;!34,788,34

0.oo

o.oo

(19.84)

31.0.
26.4.k

096
0.3%

1 Day

Realized Gains Losses 1,659.44

(898.E8)

lnterest Fec€iv6d 9,450.92

ENNING 3,r44,98O"0'2

Oct 2025 Nov 2025 Dec 2025 Jan 2026 Feb 2026 Mar 2026 Apr 2026 May 2026 Jun 2026 Jul2026 Aug 2026 Sep 2026

US.Agencies

US. Treasurl€s

Nogothble CD's

51.01%

47$qo

1.57%

0,25%

21,000

18,000

15.000

'i2 000

9,000

6,000

3.000

0

6

11

Item 1.



VILLAGE OF NORTH 
BALTIMORE  _________ 
205 North Main Street, North Baltimore, OH 45872 Phone (419)-257-2394 Fax (419)-257-2457 

Village Administrator Amended Report for Tuesday October 14, 2025 
Submitted Friday October 10, 2025  

E. Broadway Resurfacing Project
• Anticipated completion by Thanksgiving.

Water Street Bridge Replacement Project 
• Construction was completed September 19 - working toward administrative closeout.

Stormwater Projects 
• Continuing to work with Colliers to pursue grant funding for construction.

Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) Structure Modification Project 
The competitive bidding process was completed, with bids opened on Wednesday, October 
8 at 2pm. Peterson Construction Company submitted the low bid of $78,700, while 
Unilliance, Inc. submitted $113,850. Jones & Henry Engineers recommend awarding to 
Peterson. Due to a six-month material procurement lead time and the Village being one 
year behind its compliance schedule, Resolution 28 is recommended as an emergency. 

Lead Service Line Replacement Project 
We are working with Cindy Brookes of Great Lakes Community Action Partnership 
(GLCAP) to apply for the Water Supply Revolving Loan Account (WSRLA) through the 
Ohio EPA, which provides 53% principal forgiveness and 0% interest on the remaining 
balance. We are being advised that Resolution 29 should be passed as an emergency, and 
Resolution 30 must be effective by January 2, 2026, to secure funding. 

Grant Updates 
• We have submitted our application for the Wood County Parks District grant. We are
seeking benches, bike racks, and a fence/railing for the sled hill.
• School Traffic Signals (Rudolph & E. Cherry): The Health Department increased its
contribution by $1,000, for a total of $9,595, with the Village share at $3,898. Signs are in
production; delivery of the signal units is pending.

Technology and Cybersecurity Compliance 
InTech has advised that additional cybersecurity policies must be approved by July 1, 
2026 to comply with Amended Substitute House Bill 96, which establishes statewide 
cybersecurity standards for political subdivisions.

12

Item 7.



Upcoming Meetings and Events 
Mason and I will be attending the Ohio Economic Development Association (OEDA) 
Annual Summit in Akron from October 15–17. The event gathers over 500 professionals 
for learning, networking, and development.  
 
All Event Permits 
• Halloween Parade – October 25, 2025 
• Auction (400 W. Water Street) – November 1, 2025 
• Scout Camporee in Park – April 24–26, 2026 
 
Designated Outdoor Refreshment Area (DORA) Special Meeting 
I will be contacting the three participating establishments to schedule a special meeting to 
discuss DORA implementation. 
 

13

Item 7.



14

Item 7.



15

Item 7.



AlleyAlley

Summit

W Water Street
16

Item 7.

nbadmin
Rectangle



17

Item 7.



Emergency Reading: October 14, 2025 

Effective Date: November 1, 2025 

 

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025 - 31 

 

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING THE ELECTED OFFICE OF CLERK-TREASURER, 

CREATING THE APPOINTED OFFICE OF FISCAL OFFICER, ESTABLISHING THE 

PART-TIME POSITION OF CLERK OF COUNCIL, AMENDING CHAPTERS 133 AND 

147 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, 

OHIO, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §§ 733.26–733.262, a statutory village may 

abolish the elected office of clerk-treasurer and create the appointed office of fiscal officer; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the current Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of North Baltimore has submitted a 

resignation effective October 31, 2025, thereby creating a vacancy in the office; and 

 

WHEREAS, Village Council desires to abolish the elected office of Clerk-Treasurer upon 

the effective date of that vacancy and to immediately establish the appointed office of Fiscal 

Officer to ensure compliance with state law and the efficient management of Village finances; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, Village Council further desires to establish a part-time position of Clerk of 

Council to perform the recordkeeping and legislative duties historically assigned to the 

Clerk-Treasurer, and to amend Chapter 147 to rename the office of “Finance Officer” as 

“Fiscal Officer.” 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF 

NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO: 

 

SECTION 1. Effective November 1, 2025, following the vacancy created by the resignation 

of the Clerk-Treasurer on October 31, 2025, the elected office of Clerk-Treasurer is hereby 

abolished. 

 

SECTION 2. Effective November 1, 2025, the office of Fiscal Officer is hereby created 

pursuant to Ohio Revised Code § 733.262. The Fiscal Officer shall be appointed by the Mayor 

with the approval of a majority of Council and shall perform all duties prescribed by the 

Ohio Revised Code and the ordinances of the Village of North Baltimore. 

 

SECTION 3. Chapter 133 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of North Baltimore is 

hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 

CHAPTER 133 – CLERK OF COUNCIL 

133.01 – Clerk of Council Established. 

(a) The part-time office of Clerk of Council is hereby created. 

(b) The Clerk of Council shall be appointed by the Mayor with the approval of a majority of 

Council and shall serve at the pleasure of Council. 

(c) The Clerk of Council shall perform the duties of maintaining the legislative records of 

Council, recording and attesting ordinances and resolutions, preparing and maintaining 

agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings, providing public notice of 

meetings, maintaining the official seal of the Village, and such other administrative duties as 

may be assigned by direction of Council. 

 

(d) The Clerk of Council shall not exercise any fiscal or treasury-related powers, which are 

vested exclusively in the Fiscal Officer. 

 

SECTION 4. Chapter 147 of the Codified Ordinances is hereby amended by replacing the 

term “Finance Officer” with “Fiscal Officer” throughout, without substantive change to the 

responsibilities or policies set forth therein. 

 

 

 

18

Item 1.



SECTION 5. Upon the effective date of this ordinance, the current Finance Officer shall be 

appointed as Fiscal Officer without interruption of service, subject to the approval of Council 

in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §733.262. 

 

SECTION 6. On November 1, 2025, the outgoing Clerk-Treasurer shall ensure that all 

Village records, property, and other materials in the custody of the Clerk-Treasurer are 

transferred to the Village Administrator to ensure continuity of government operations. 

 

SECTION 7. This ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the 

immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare of the Village, to 

ensure uninterrupted legislative and fiscal operations upon the effective date of the current 

Clerk-Treasurer’s resignation and shall take effect immediately upon passage and approval 

by the Mayor. 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance was moved by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________. 

 

Vote on Emergency _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

              

Dee Hefner, President of Council    Aaron Patterson, Mayor  

 

 

Attest: 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

19

Item 1.



Emergency Reading: October 14, 2025 

Effective Date: October 14, 2025 

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 28 - 2025 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A 

CONTRACT OR CONTRACTS WITH PETERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY FOR THE 

CSO STRUCTURE MODIFICATIONS PROJECT ON EAGLEVILLE ROAD, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of North Baltimore (“Village”) advertised for bids on the CSO Structure 

Modifications project on Eagleville Road, with sealed bids received until 2:00 p.m. on October 8, 

2025, and publicly opened thereafter; and 

 

WHEREAS, the scope of work includes removing and replacing the existing cast-in-place top slab 

of the chamber, installing new access manholes, constructing a new weir wall, adding a manually 

operated slide gate, installing a float-based monitoring system with solar-powered indicator light, 

and providing a method to measure bypassed flow; and 

 

WHEREAS, Peterson Construction Company submitted the lowest and best bid in the amount of 

Seventy-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($78,700.00), has been determined to be responsive 

and responsible, and was recommended for award by Jones & Henry Engineers, Ltd.; and 

 

WHEREAS, timely completion of this project is critical to meeting Ohio EPA requirements, 

procurement of the slide gate involves a six-month lead time, and the Village is already one year 

behind its mandated compliance schedule, placing the Village at risk of enforcement and financial 

penalties; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, Ohio, 

that: 

 

Section 1. The Village Administrator is hereby authorized to enter into a contract or contracts with 

Peterson Construction Company, in the amount of $78,700.00, for the CSO Structure Modifications 

project on Eagleville Road, consistent with the bid and specifications. 

 

Section 2. The Village Administrator is authorized and directed to execute all documents and take 

all actions necessary to carry out this Resolution. 

 

Section 3. This Council finds and determines that this Resolution is an emergency measure 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the Village, for 

the reason that material procurement requires a six-month lead time and the project must be 

completed by September 2026; therefore, this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage 

by a three-fourths (¾) vote of the members elected to Council. 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance was moved by Member __________ and seconded by 

Member __________. 

 

Vote on Emergency _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

              

Dee Hefner, President of Council    Aaron Patterson, Mayor  

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

20

Item 2.



CERTIFICATE 

 

State of Ohio, County of Wood 

 

It is hereby certified that the amount required to meet the obligation in the foregoing 

Resolution No. 28 - 2025 has been lawfully appropriated and is in the Treasury, or in the process of 

collection to the credit of the proper fund, free from any previous encumbrances. 

 

 

Date:              

      Matthew Clouse 

Financial Officer 

      Village of North Baltimore, Wood County, Ohio 

 

21

Item 2.



First Reading: October 14, 2025 

Effective Date: October 14, 2025 

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 29 - 2025 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE 

TASK ORDER NO. 4 WITH JONES & HENRY ENGINEERS, LTD. FOR 

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LEAD SERVICE LINE 

REPLACEMENT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

WHEREAS, the Village has identified eighty-four (84) lead service lines that must be 

replaced under Ohio EPA regulations and federal rule 40 C.F.R. §141.84(a); and 

 

WHEREAS, Jones & Henry Engineers, Ltd. has submitted Task Order No. 4, dated 

September 25, 2025, to provide design, bidding, and construction-phase engineering services 

for a fee not to exceed Ninety-Four Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($94,100.00); and 

 

WHEREAS, timely execution of Task Order No. 4 is required for the Village to secure Water 

Supply Revolving Loan Account (WSRLA) financing, which provides fifty-three percent 

(53%) principal forgiveness with the balance at zero percent (0%) interest; and 

 

WHEREAS, failure to proceed may cause the Village to lose this funding opportunity and 

delay compliance with Ohio EPA requirements; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, 

Ohio, that: 

 

Section 1. The Village Administrator is authorized to execute Task Order No. 4 with Jones 

& Henry Engineers, Ltd., consistent with the proposal dated September 25, 2025, for the 

Lead Service Line Replacement project, in an amount not to exceed $94,100.00, and to take 

all actions necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution. 

 

Section 2. This Council finds and determines that this Resolution is an emergency measure 

necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety, to enable 

the Village to secure WSRLA financing (including 53% principal forgiveness and the 

remainder at 0% interest) and to maintain compliance with Ohio EPA requirements; 

therefore, this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage by a three-fourths (¾) 

vote of the members elected to Council. 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance was moved by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________. 

 

Vote on Emergency _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

              

Dee Hefner, President of Council    Aaron Patterson, Mayor  

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

22

Item 3.



CERTIFICATE 

 

State of Ohio, County of Wood 

 

It is hereby certified that the amount required to meet the obligation in the foregoing 

Resolution No. 29 - 2025 has been lawfully appropriated and is in the Treasury, or in the 

process of collection to the credit of the proper fund, free from any previous encumbrances. 

 

 

Date:              

      Matthew Clouse 

Financial Officer 

      Village of North Baltimore, Wood County, Ohio 

 

23

Item 3.



First Reading: October 14, 2025 

Second Reading:  

Third Reading:  

Effective Date:  

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 30 - 2025 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO APPLY 

FOR, ACCEPT, AND ENTER INTO A WATER SUPPLY REVOLVING LOAN 

ACCOUNT (WSRLA) AGREEMENT FOR PLANNING, DESIGN AND/OR 

CONSTRUCTION OF WATER FACILITIES; AND DESIGNATING A DEDICATED 

REPAYMENT SOURCE FOR THE LOAN: 

 

Whereas, the Village of North Baltimore seek to upgrade its existing water distribution 

facilities; and 

 

Whereas, the Village of North Baltimore intends to apply for Water Supply Revolving Loan 

Account (WSRLA) for the planning, design and or construction of the water facilities; and 

 

Whereas, the Ohio Water Supply Revolving Loan Account (WSRLA) requires the 

government authority to pass legislation for application of a loan and the execution of an 

agreement as well as designating a dedicated repayment source; now therefore, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, Ohio: 

 

SECTION 1. That the Village Administrator be and is hereby authorized to apply for a 

WSRLA loan, sign all documents for and enter into a Water Supply Revolving Loan Account 

(WSRLA) with the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and the Ohio Water 

Development Authority for planning, design and/or construction of water facilities on behalf 

of the Village of North Baltimore, Ohio. 

 

SECTION 2. That the dedicated source of repayment for any non-forgiven portion of the 

loan shall be the Village’s Water Operating Fund (revenues of the municipal water system 

derived from user charges and other lawful revenues). 

 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest 

period allowed by law. 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was moved by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________. 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

 

             

Dee Hefner, President of Council  Aaron Patterson, Mayor    

 

 

 

Attest: 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24

Item 4.



VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

RESOLUTION NO.  31– 2025 

 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE 

BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND 

CERTIFYING THEM TO THE COUNTY AUDITOR PER ORC 5705.34, 35, AND 

DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 

 WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of North Baltimore in accordance with the 

provisions of law has previously adopted a revenue estimate for the fiscal year commencing 

January 1, 2026; and 

  

WHEREAS, the Budget Commission of Wood County has certified its action thereon to 

this Council, together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to 

be levied by this Council, and what part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill 

limitation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, 

Wood County, Ohio: 

 

SECTION I: That the amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its 

certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further resolved;  

  

SECTION II.  That there be and hereby is levied on the tax duplicate of the Village of 

North Baltimore the rate of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten-mill 

limitation as set forth on attached Schedule A. 

 

SECTION III. This Resolution is declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the 

immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare.  The reason for the emergency is 

a request by the Wood County Auditor that the Resolution of Rates and Amounts be filed with the 

Wood County Auditor as soon as possible. 

 

SECTION IV.  The Resolution shall go into force and effect at the earliest possible time 

allowed by law. 

 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing ordinance was moved by Member __________ and seconded by 

Member __________. 

 

 

Vote on Emergency _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

 

              

Dee Hefner, President of Council    Aaron Patterson, Mayor  

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

25

Item 5.



SCHEDULE A 

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY 

BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SCHEDULE B 

Levies outside 10 mill limitation, Exclusive of Debt Levies 

 

 
GENERAL FUND 

MAXIMUM RATE AUDITOR'S 

AUTHORIZED TO BE ESTIMATE OF 

LEVIED YIELD OF LEVY 

Levy Authorized by voters on      

for not to exceed years.    

Levy Authorized by voters on    

for not to exceed years.    

Levy Authorized by voters on    

for not to exceed years.    

Levy Authorized by voters on    

for not to exceed years.    

Levy Authorized by voters on    

for not to exceed years.    

Levy Fund: Authorized by voters on      

for not to exceed years.    

STREET Fund: Levy Authorized by voters on 11/4/25 2.00  107,021.39 

for not to exceed   5   years. 2025-2029    

FIRE Fund: Levy Authorized by voters on 11/8/22 1.15  69,024.63 

for not to exceed   5   years. 2022-2026    

SUBJECT TO VOTE    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NORTH BALTIMORE VILL 

AMOUNT APPROVED AMT TO BE DERIVED COUNTY AUDITOR 

BY BUDGET COMM. FROM LEVIES EST. OF TAX 

INSIDE 10 MILL OUTSIDE 10 MILL RATE LEVIED 

LIMITATION LIMITATION INSIDE OUTSIDE 
  10 MILL 10 MILL 
  LIMIT LIMIT 

 Column 2 Column 3   

     

SINKING FUND     

GENERAL FUND 154,830.52  2.20  

LIBRARY FUND     

FIRE EQUIP BOND  69,024.63  1.15 

STREET FUND  107,021.39  2.00 

AMBULANCE     

     

TOTAL 154,830.52 176,046.02 2.20 3.15 

 

26

Item 5.



First Reading: September 9, 2025 

Second Reading: October 14, 2025 

Third Reading: November 11, 2025 

Effective Date: December 11, 2025  

 

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 25 – 2025 

 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE 

A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE 

AGREEMENT WITH SPRINT SPECTRUM LLC AND APPROVING THE LEASE 

TERMS. 

 

WHEREAS, the Village of North Baltimore (“Village”) and Sprint Spectrum LLC 

(“Tenant”) entered into a Communications Site Lease Agreement dated March 11, 2005, as 

amended in 2007 and 2016, for placement of Tenant’s communications equipment on the 

Village’s water tower at 2253 Grant Road; and 

 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to further amend the Lease under the terms of the Second 

Amendment attached as Exhibit A, with the rent and escalation schedule set forth in Exhibit 

B; and 

 

WHEREAS, Council finds it in the Village’s best interest to approve the Second Amendment 

and authorize execution. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of North Baltimore, 

Ohio, that: 

 

SECTION 1. The Village Administrator is authorized to execute the Second Amendment to 

the Communications Site Lease Agreement with Sprint Spectrum LLC, substantially in the 

form attached as Exhibit A, and to take any actions necessary to carry out this Resolution. 

 

SECTION 2. The rent and escalation schedule attached as Exhibit B is acknowledged and 

approved as part of this action. 

 

SECTION 3. All formal actions of this Council concerning this Resolution were adopted in 

open meetings in compliance with Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 

SECTION 4. This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date permitted by law. 

The motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was moved by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________. 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

 

              

Dee Hefner, President of Council    Aaron Patterson, Mayor  

  

 

Attest: 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

27

Item 1.



Exhibit A - Agreement 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS SITE LEASE AGREEMENT 

(WATER TANK) 

 

This Second Amendment to Communications Site Lease Agreement (Water Tank) (the 

“Second Amendment”) is effective on the date of the last signature (the “Effective Date”) by 

the Village of North Baltimore, Ohio, an Ohio municipal corporation (“Landlord”), and 

Sprint Spectrum LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Tenant”). 

 

Landlord and Tenant (or their predecessors-in-interest) entered into a Communications Site 

Lease Agreement (Water Tank) dated March 11, 2005, and a First Amendment to 

Communications Site Lease Agreement (Water Tank) dated March 24, 2007, (collectively, 

the “Agreement”) regarding the leased space (“Premises”) located at 2253 Grant Road, 

North Baltimore, OH 45872 (“Property”). 

 

Landlord and Tenant now agree as follows: 

 

1. Tenant is granted five (5) additional five (5) year terms, each Renewal Term-, 

beginning on April 20, 2035.  

 

2. Rent will be Three Thousand Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($3,400.00) per 

month beginning on April 20, 2035. 

 

3. Beginning on April 20, 2035, the current escalation set forth in the Agreement will 

end. Rent will then increase by fifteen percent (15%) on April 20, 2040, and at the beginning 

of each subsequent Renewal Term-.  

 

4. Tenant may complete upgrades and additions of new equipment inside its Premises 

for no additional consideration or fee; however, any upgrades or additions that materially 

affect the structure, are visible from the exterior in a manner that substantially alters the 

aesthetics of the premises or materially interferes with Landlord’s operations shall require 

Landlord’s prior written approval, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, 

conditioned, or delayed. Landlord shall respond to such requests in writing within thirty (30) 

days of receipt of all required information.  

 

5. As of the Effective Date of this Second Amendment, Landlord shall be responsible for 

maintaining all portions of the Property in good order and condition, including without 

limitation, plumbing, elevators, the roof and support structure, landscaping and common 

areas, as applicable. 

 

6. Tenant may not assign the Agreement or sublease to another company without 

providing Landlord with written notice. 

 

7. Tenant and Landlord will cooperate with each other's requests to approve permit 

applications and other documents related to the Premises. 

 

8. Landlord may bill Tenant for any charges related to the Agreement besides Rent 

within twelve (12) months of incurring the cost or the charges are waived. 

 

9. Landlord may assign the Agreement immediately upon receiving Tenant’s consent to 

the assignment. 

 

10. The current notice addresses for the Landlord and Tenant:  

 

  

If to Landlord: 

 

Village of North Baltimore, Ohio 

205 N. Main Street 

North Baltimore, OH 45872 

 

28

Item 1.



If to Tenant: 

 

T-Mobile USA, Inc. 

12920 SE 38th Street 

Bellevue, WA 98006 

Attn: Lease Compliance/ DE72XC057/ TO01086A 

 

  

11. The terms of this Second Amendment will control if any provisions conflict with the 

Agreement, otherwise, all other Agreement terms will remain in full force and effect. 

Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Second Amendment will have the same 

meanings as in the Agreement. 

 

12. Landlord and Tenant represent that they have the authority to sign this Second 

Amendment and have obtained any needed third-party consents to do so. 

Landlord:  

 
 

Landlord:  
 
Village of North Baltimore, Ohio, an Ohio municipal 
corporation 

 Tenant: 
 
Sprint Spectrum LLC, a Delaware limited 
liability company 

 
By: _________________________________ 

  
By: _________________________________ 

 
Print Name: __________________________ 

  
Print Name: __________________________ 

 
Title: ________________________________ 

  
Title: _______________________________ 

 
Date: _______________________________ 

  
Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

29

Item 1.



 

Exhibit B - Rent and Escalation Schedule 

 

 

Monthly Yearly Escalator

4/20/2030 4/19/2031 $2,950.00 $35,400.00 0.00%

4/20/2031 4/19/2032 $2,950.00 $35,400.00 0.00%

4/20/2032 4/19/2033 $2,950.00 $35,400.00 0.00%

4/20/2033 4/19/2034 $2,950.00 $35,400.00 0.00%

4/20/2034 4/19/2035 $2,950.00 $35,400.00 

4/20/2035 4/19/2036 $3,400.00 $40,800.00 0.00%

4/20/2036 4/19/2037 $3,400.00 $40,800.00 0.00%

4/20/2037 4/19/2038 $3,400.00 $40,800.00 0.00%

4/20/2038 4/19/2039 $3,400.00 $40,800.00 0.00%

4/20/2039 4/19/2040 $3,400.00 $40,800.00 15.00%

4/20/2040 4/19/2041 $3,910.00 $46,920.00 0.00%

4/20/2041 4/19/2042 $3,910.00 $46,920.00 0.00%

4/20/2042 4/19/2043 $3,910.00 $46,920.00 0.00%

4/20/2043 4/19/2044 $3,910.00 $46,920.00 0.00%

4/20/2044 4/19/2045 $3,910.00 $46,920.00 15.00%

4/20/2045 4/19/2046 $4,496.50 $53,958.00 0.00%

4/20/2046 4/19/2047 $4,496.50 $53,958.00 0.00%

4/20/2047 4/19/2048 $4,496.50 $53,958.00 0.00%

4/20/2048 4/19/2049 $4,496.50 $53,958.00 0.00%

4/20/2049 4/19/2050 $4,496.50 $53,958.00 15.00%

4/20/2050 4/19/2051 $5,170.98 $62,051.70 0.00%

4/20/2051 4/19/2052 $5,170.98 $62,051.70 0.00%

4/20/2052 4/19/2053 $5,170.98 $62,051.70 0.00%

4/20/2053 4/19/2054 $5,170.98 $62,051.70 0.00%

4/20/2054 4/19/2055 $5,170.98 $62,051.70 15.00%

4/20/2055 4/19/2056 $5,946.62 $71,359.46 0.00%

4/20/2056 4/19/2057 $5,946.62 $71,359.46 0.00%

4/20/2057 4/19/2058 $5,946.62 $71,359.46 0.00%

4/20/2058 4/19/2059 $5,946.62 $71,359.46 0.00%

4/20/2059 4/19/2060 $5,946.62 $71,359.46 15.00%

Total $1,552,445.78 

Agreed Offer

My proposal

30

Item 1.



First Reading: August 12, 2025 

Second Reading: September 9, 2025 

Third Reading: October 14, 2025 

Effective Date: November 13, 2025  

 

VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO 

 

ORDINANCE NO. 2025-20 

 

AN ORDINANCE VACATING A PORTION OF THE UNIMPROVED RIGHT-OF-WAY 

KNOWN AS OAK STREET, SITUATED IN THE VILLAGE OF NORTH BALTIMORE, 

WOOD COUNTY, OHIO, AND CONVEYING SAID VACATED PORTION TO LESLIE 

LINDQUIST AND RICHARD A. & MARY E. CAPELLE 

 

WHEREAS, a portion of Oak Street, located within the Village of North Baltimore, is 

unimproved and not needed for any public purpose; and 

 

WHEREAS, the portion proposed for vacation lies between properties owned by Leslie 

Lindquist, Richard A. and Mary E. Capelle, and Country Club Acres Inc. and JCK2 

Properties Ltd., and is identified as lying adjacent to Inlots 736 and 737; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Village received a petition dated June 6, 2025, from property owner Leslie 

Lindquist requesting vacation of the subject portion of unimproved right-of-way, said 

petition being attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 

 

WHEREAS, notice of the proposed vacation was provided in accordance with Ohio 

Revised Code § 723.07 by posting said notice in three public places in the Village of North 

Baltimore for six consecutive weeks preceding Council’s action on the petition; and 

 

WHEREAS, Council is satisfied that there is good cause for such vacation and that 

vacating the unimproved right-of-way will not be detrimental to the general interests of the 

Village; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF 

NORTH BALTIMORE, WOOD COUNTY, OHIO: 

 

SECTION 1. Council hereby finds that: 

 

1. There is good cause to vacate the described portion of Oak Street; 

 

2. Said vacation is not detrimental to the general interests of the Village; 

 

3. Vacating the right-of-way serves the public interest and benefits the adjacent 

property owners. 

 

Given the unimproved condition of the right-of-way, its exclusive use by adjacent private 

owners, its de minimis public value, and the absence of any impact to public access or 

utilities, the Village Council has determined that Planning Commission review is 

unnecessary for this specific vacation. 

 

SECTION 2. The following described portion of Oak Street, an unimproved public right-

of-way situated within the Village of North Baltimore, Wood County, Ohio, is hereby 

vacated: 

 

Situated in the Village of North Baltimore, Wood County, Ohio, this parcel consists of 

approximately 6,375 square feet and comprises a portion of the unimproved public right-

of-way known as Oak Street. The land to be vacated is a rectangular area that begins at the 

intersection of Oak Street and North 3rd Street to the east, extending westward for a length 

of 127.5 feet. The width of the vacated area is 50 feet, extending north and south. The 

northern boundary of the vacated area is the southern boundary of Parcel No. F23-310-

260313004000, owned by Leslie Lindquist, and the southern boundary is the northern 

boundary of Parcel No. F23-310-260313006000, owned by Richard A. and Mary E. Capelle. 

The western boundary of the vacated area is contiguous to Parcel No. F23-310-

260313005000, owned by Country Club Acres Inc. and JCK2 Properties Ltd. The parcels 

affected by the vacation of this unimproved section of Oak Street, by way of extending the 

31

Item 1.



boundaries of the parcels to include the vacated land, are Wood County Parcel F23-310-

260313004000 and F23-310-260313006000. Parcel No. F23-310-260313005000 is not 

affected by this vacation.  

 

SECTION 3. The vacated right-of-way shall vest in fee simple to the adjacent property 

owners in accordance with Ohio Revised Code § 723.041. Any existing public utility, 

drainage, or access easements located within the vacated portion of Oak Street shall remain 

in full force and effect. The Village of North Baltimore and any public utility providers 

shall retain all rights necessary to access, operate, maintain, repair, or replace any existing 

facilities within such easements. 

 

SECTION 4. Property owner Leslie Lindquist is directed to record a certified copy of this 

Ordinance, along with Exhibit A (petition), in the official records of the Wood County 

Recorder’s Office and provide notice to the Wood County Auditor and applicable public 

utilities. 

 

SECTION 5. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council 

concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting 

of Council, and that all deliberations of the Council and any of its committees or decision-

making bodies were conducted in compliance with applicable Ohio law. 

 

SECTION 6. The land being vacated shall be divided between the adjacent property 

owners: 

 

    Leslie Lindquist, owner of Parcel No. F23-310-260313004000 

 

    Richard A. and Mary E. Capelle, owners of Parcel No. F23-310-260313006000 

 

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after the 

earliest period allowed by law. 

 

SECTION 8. All expenses related to the vacation, including recording costs, shall be borne 

by the petitioners. 

 

The motion to adopt the foregoing Ordinance was moved by Member __________ and 

seconded by Member __________. 

 

 

Vote on Measure: _____ Yeas _____ Nays _____ Abstentions 

 

 

ADOPTED AND EFFECTIVE this _____ day of __________, 2025. 

 

 

 

             

Dee Hefner, President of Council  Aaron Patterson, Mayor    

 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

      

Becky Walter, Clerk-Treasurer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32

Item 1.



 

Exhibit A 

 
 

 

33

Item 1.



 

34

Item 1.



 

 

35

Item 1.


	Top
	Item 1.	Finance Officer
	Finance Officer's Report

	Item 7.	Village Administrator
	Admin Update 10.14.25

	Item 1.	Ordinance 2025-31 Clerk+Fiscal Officer - Emergency
	Ordinance 2025-31 Clerk+Fiscal Officer - Emergency

	Item 2.	Resolution 28-2025 Peterson - CSO Structure Modification- Emergency
	Resolution 28-2025 Peterson - CSO Structure Modification- Emergency

	Item 3.	Resolution 29-2025 Jones & Henry - Lead Line - Emergency
	Resolution 29-2025 Jones & Henry - Lead Line - Emergency

	Item 4.	Resolution 30-2025 WSRLA - Lead Line
	Resolution 30-2025 WSRLA - Lead Line

	Item 5.	Resolution 31-2025 Accepting The Rates and Amounts - Emergency
	Resolution 31-2025 Accepting The Rates and Amounts

	Item 1.	Resolution 25-2025 TMobile Communications Agreement
	Resolution 25-2025 TMobile Communications Agreement

	Item 1.	Ordinance 2025-20 Oak Street - Lindquist Vacate
	Ordinance 2025-20 Oak Street - Lindquist Vacate

	Bottom

